DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELESSNESS AND
SUPPORTIVE HOUSING

Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director London Breed, Mayor
To: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
From: Shireen McSpadden
Executive Director
Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

Date: July 19, 2024

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2023-24

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of
Supervisors of all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and
Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2023-24, including donations to and expenditures from the
Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code
Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report with the intended use of “homeless assistance”.

FY 2023-24 Gifts Received:

Donor's Financial

Rel::it:e d Donor Name Inter.est i.nvolving I:?tGui;: Intended Use
City, if any

07/02/23 | Taneja Rohan N/A Cash $40.00 Homeless assistance
07/21/23 | Amy L Sawyer N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
07/21/23 @ Peter J Woods N/A Cash $23.00 Homeless assistance
07/26/23 | Brian Sam Adams N/A Cash $100.92 Homeless assistance
08/04/23 | Amy L Sawyer N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
08/04/23 | Peter J Woods N/A Cash $23.00 Homeless assistance
08/14/23 | Shang Shi N/A Cash $210.00 Homeless assistance
08/18/23 | Amy L Sawyer N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
08/18/23 | Peter J Woods N/A Cash $23.00 Homeless assistance
08/28/23 | Jonathan Wang N/A Cash $100.00 Homeless assistance
08/28/23 I(.::I:Ir(]::llferker N/A Cash $150.00 Homeless assistance
09/01/23 | Raju Khanal N/A Cash $50.00 Homeless assistance
09/01/23 = Amy L Sawyer N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
09/01/23 | Peter J Woods N/A Cash $23.00 Homeless assistance
09/15/23  Amy L Sawyer N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
09/15/23 | Peter J Woods N/A Cash $23.00 Homeless assistance
09/22/23 IE/III:?t?r?;: R Muniz N/A Cash $1.50 Homeless assistance
09/25/23 | Paige Watson N/A Cash $20.00 Homeless assistance

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING
http://hsh.sfgov.org | 628.652.7700 | 440 Turk Street, San Francisco, CA 94102



http://hsh.sfgov.org/

FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

09/25/23
09/25/23
09/29/23
09/29/23
10/02/23
10/10/23
10/13/23
10/16/23
10/24/23

10/26/23

10/27/23
10/30/23
11/10/23
11/15/23
11/20/23
11/24/23
11/27/23
11/30/23
12/08/23
12/12/23
12/18/23
12/18/23

12/19/23

12/19/23
01/16/24

01/17/24
02/01/24
02/01/24
02/02/24
02/05/24

02/26/24
03/25/24

04/15/24
04/18/24
04/26/24

Nelson Gomez
Karen O Seder
Amy L Sawyer
Peter ) Woods
Liza Fiorentinos
Bonard Molina
Peter ) Woods
Paige Watson
Michael Macia
Siddartha
Pothapragada
Peter J Woods
Paige Watson
Peter J Woods
Paige Watson
Chris Etow
Peter J Woods
John Rogers
Alice Lesowski
Peter ) Woods
Irina Povolotckaia
Alejandra Soto
Georgia C Pharris
Coyote Point
Properties

Amy Margolis
Cherelle Hebert
Charles H. Russell-
Schlesinger
Rebekka Kofoed
Raksha V
Kopparam
Paige Watson

Cornelis
Lekkerkerker

Drew Hamlin
Elroi E Carpenter

Padmini
Srinivasan

Heidi Hamilton
Edith Williams &
Juan Vargas

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash

Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash

Cash
Cash
Cash

$3.33
$100.00
$25.00
$23.00
$30.00
$100.00
$23.00
$20.00
$25.00

$108.00

$23.00
$20.00
$23.00
$20.00
$750.00
$23.00
$200.00
$1,000.00
$23.00
$50.00
$200.00
$50.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00
$10.00

$1,000.00
$300.00
$21.00
$50.00
$300.00

$1,000.00
$12.00

$25.00
$1.00
$20.00

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING
628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance
Homeless assistance

Homeless assistance


http://hsh.sfgov.org/rehousing

FY2022-23 HSH Annual Gift Form

06/05/24 Marcus Backund- N/A Cash $20.00 Homeless assistance
Bowser

06/06/24 Ha.rlharan N/A Cash $25.00 Homeless assistance
Rajaraman

06/11/24 | Steven R Adams N/A Cash $100.00 Homeless assistance
NeoVision E

06/12/24 eovision tye N/A Cash $100.00 Homeless assistance
Center
Cornelis .

06/26/24 Lekkerkerker N/A Cash $250.00 Homeless assistance

FY 2023-24 Gift Expenditures
The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor’s Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure Payee Amount

Final payment to the vendor of San Francisco’s Homeless Bitfocus, Inc. $60,000.00
Management Information System for their work on Phase 1 of a
project to add shelter bed inventory to the ONE System (date paid:
April 12, 2024).

Initial payment to the vendor of San Francisco’s Homeless @ Bitfocus, Inc. $292,162.50
Management Information System for their work on Phase 2 of a
project to add shelter bed inventory and related functionality
enhancements to the ONE System (date paid: May 13, 2024).

\ $352,162.50

SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF HOMELESSNESS AND SUPPORTIVE HOUSING 3
628.652.7700 | hsh.sfgov.org



http://hsh.sfgov.org/rehousing

