## Shireen McSpadden, Executive Director

**To:** Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

From: Shireen McSpadden

**Executive Director** 

Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing

**Date:** July 19, 2024

Subject: Annual Report on Gifts Received by HSH in Fiscal Year 2023-24

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 10.10.305, this report serves to notify the Board of Supervisors of all gifts received and gift funds expended by the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing (HSH) during fiscal year FY 2023-24, including donations to and expenditures from the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless (which HSH administers).

Donations to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless are expended in accordance with Administration Code Section 10.100-106 and labeled in this report with the intended use of "homeless assistance".

## FY 2023-24 Gifts Received:

Date Received	Donor Name	Donor's Financial Interest involving City, if any	Nature of Gift	Value	Intended Use	
07/02/23	Taneja Rohan	N/A	Cash	\$40.00	Homeless assistance	
07/21/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
07/21/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
07/26/23	Brian Sam Adams	N/A	Cash	\$100.92	Homeless assistance	
08/04/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
08/04/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
08/14/23	Shang Shi	N/A	Cash	\$210.00	Homeless assistance	
08/18/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
08/18/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
08/28/23	Jonathan Wang	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance	
08/28/23	Cornelis Lekkerkerker	N/A	Cash	\$150.00	Homeless assistance	
09/01/23	Raju Khanal	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance	
09/01/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
09/01/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
09/15/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
09/15/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
09/22/23	Elizabeth R Muniz Martinez	N/A	Cash	\$1.50	Homeless assistance	
09/25/23	Paige Watson	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance	

09/25/23	Nelson Gomez	N/A	Cash	\$3.33	Homeless assistance	
09/25/23	Karen O Seder	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance	
09/29/23	Amy L Sawyer	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
09/29/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
10/02/23	Liza Fiorentinos	N/A	Cash	\$30.00	Homeless assistance	
10/02/23	Bonard Molina	N/A	Cash	\$100.00		
10/10/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance Homeless assistance	
10/15/23		N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance	
10/16/23	Paige Watson Michael Macia	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
10/24/23	Siddartha	IN/A	Casii	\$25.00	nomeless assistance	
10/26/23	Pothapragada	N/A	Cash	\$108.00	Homeless assistance	
10/27/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
10/30/23	Paige Watson	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance	
11/10/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
11/15/23	Paige Watson	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance	
11/20/23	Chris Etow	N/A	Cash	\$750.00	Homeless assistance	
11/24/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
11/27/23	John Rogers	N/A	Cash	\$200.00	Homeless assistance	
11/30/23	Alice Lesowski	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless assistance	
12/08/23	Peter J Woods	N/A	Cash	\$23.00	Homeless assistance	
12/12/23	Irina Povolotckaia	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance	
12/18/23	Alejandra Soto	N/A	Cash	\$200.00	Homeless assistance	
12/18/23	Georgia C Pharris	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance	
12/19/23	Coyote Point Properties	N/A	Cash	\$5,000.00	Homeless assistance	
12/19/23	Amy Margolis	N/A	Cash	\$5,000.00	Homeless assistance	
01/16/24	Cherelle Hebert	N/A	Cash	\$10.00	Homeless assistance	
01/17/24	Charles H. Russell- Schlesinger	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless assistance	
02/01/24	Rebekka Kofoed	N/A	Cash	\$300.00	Homeless assistance	
02/01/24	Raksha V Kopparam	N/A	Cash	\$21.00	Homeless assistance	
02/02/24	Paige Watson	N/A	Cash	\$50.00	Homeless assistance	
02/05/24	Cornelis Lekkerkerker	N/A	Cash	\$300.00	Homeless assistance	
02/26/24	Drew Hamlin	N/A	Cash	\$1,000.00	Homeless assistance	
03/25/24	Elroi E Carpenter	N/A	Cash	\$12.00	Homeless assistance	
04/15/24	Padmini Srinivasan	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance	
04/18/24	Heidi Hamilton	N/A	Cash	\$1.00	Homeless assistance	
04/26/24	Edith Williams & Juan Vargas	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance	



06/05/24	Marcus Backund- Bowser	N/A	Cash	\$20.00	Homeless assistance
06/06/24	Hariharan Rajaraman	N/A	Cash	\$25.00	Homeless assistance
06/11/24	Steven R Adams	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
06/12/24	NeoVision Eye Center	N/A	Cash	\$100.00	Homeless assistance
06/26/24	Cornelis Lekkerkerker	N/A	Cash	\$250.00	Homeless assistance
			Total:	\$16,995.75	

## FY 2023-24 Gift Expenditures

The table includes use of prior year donations and private grants to the Mayor's Fund for the Homeless.

Description of Expenditure	Payee	Amount
Final payment to the vendor of San Francisco's Homeless Management Information System for their work on Phase 1 of a project to add shelter bed inventory to the ONE System (date paid: April 12, 2024).	Bitfocus, Inc.	\$60,000.00
Initial payment to the vendor of San Francisco's Homeless Management Information System for their work on Phase 2 of a project to add shelter bed inventory and related functionality enhancements to the ONE System (date paid: May 13, 2024).	Bitfocus, Inc.	\$292,162.50
	Total:	\$352,162.50